# Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2010

**Table of Contents** 

# **Enacting Formula**

- 1 Citation and commencement
- 2 Amendment of regulation 2
- 3 Amendment of regulation 3
- 4 Amendment of regulation 4
- 5 Amendment of regulation 12
- 6 Amendment of regulation 13
- 7 Renaming of Schedule and new Second Schedule

No. S 548

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT (CHAPTER 36)

# CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (MEDISAVE ACCOUNT WITHDRAWALS) (AMENDMENT NO. 4) REGULATIONS 2010

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1)(j) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, hereby makes the following Regulations:

#### Citation and commencement

PDF created date on: 24 Feb 2022

1. These Regulations may be cited as the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) (Amendment No. 4) Regulations 2010 and shall come into operation on 1st October 2010.

#### Amendment of regulation 2

2. Regulation 2(1) of the Central Provident Fund (Medisave Account Withdrawals) Regulations (Rg 17) (referred to in these Regulations as the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting the word "Schedule" in the definitions of "approved medical treatment" and "radiotherapy treatment" and substituting in each case the words "First Schedule".

### Amendment of regulation 3

**3.** Regulation 3(3) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "medical treatment" in sub-paragraph (c) and substituting the words "medical treatment, psychiatric treatment or approved treatment".

#### Amendment of regulation 4

**4.** Regulation 4(4) of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "medical treatment" and substituting the words "medical treatment, psychiatric treatment or approved treatment".

## Amendment of regulation 12

**5.** Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is amended by deleting the words "and 21" and substituting the words ", 13 and 21".

## **Amendment of regulation 13**

- **6.** Regulation 13 of the principal Regulations is amended
  - (a) by deleting the word "Schedule" in paragraphs (2), (3) and (6) and substituting in each case the words "First Schedule"; and
  - (b) by inserting, immediately after paragraph (7), the following paragraph:
    - "(8) Notwithstanding any restrictions on the withdrawal for the payment of charges incurred in respect of any medical treatment afforded to a member or his dependant as an out-patient prescribed in these Regulations, the Minister for Health or such other person as he may appoint may, in a particular case, approve the withdrawal of the whole or part of the amount standing to the credit of the member in his medisave account for the payment of the whole or part of the charges incurred in respect of any treatment, except any treatment